Turn2us/ACO

Grant-Giving Charities Research

December 2014

000
o ) Q
% Iﬂgﬁgﬂ%gﬁ the association of anSyn er%y

charitable organisations helping non-profits thrive



Index

Summary of key findings

Background

Overall objectives of the research

Methodology

Key findings

. Profile of organisations

Financial support & items
Support services
Emergency support
Application process
Triggers, marketing, referrals
Impact

Future support from ACO
The grant-giving charity sector

6. Acknowledgements o
22

charitable organisations
2

a s~ wWwbdPRE

\&)
nfpSynergy



Foreword

Turn2us, in collaboration with the Association of Charitable Organisations (ACO), has led
this research to provide insight into the vital work of the UK’s grant-giving charity sector. It
has provided greater understanding of how the sector operates and an evidence base for
measuring improvements in grant-giving across the sector.

This research will be used by Turn2us and ACO to inform how we deliver our services,
future developments and how we can better support the sector by addressing some of
the challenges and opportunities identified.

We hope that individual charities will use the research findings to inform their own
developments to services, collaborations and processes to help people struggling in
financial hardship.

Turn2us and ACO
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Summary of key findings

Profile of organisations

Two fifths of organisations had less than £50k available to spend last year
on financial grants, items and support services and the minority have paid
staff.

Low awareness of financial outgoings including administration costs
incurred by their organisation coupled with low understanding about how to
define administration costs.

Financial support & items

Most charities offer one-off payments and provide support directly to
individuals.

Purposes of financial support are most commonly for disability equipment,
education costs, and white goods.

Most organisations issue grants through traditional payments, usually
cheques and bank transfers, with lots of space in the sector to expand into
new methods (pre-paid card, mobile).
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Summary of key findings

Support services

* Organisations with £1m+ in available funds are more likely to spend on support
services, or are more likely to be considering ‘Grants Plus’ - the combination of financial
assistance plus other services, often through partnerships with other organisations, to
have more overall impact.

Application process

* Application numbers have on average increased more than decreased, due to
increased grant profile and more demand for help due to welfare cuts.

 The mean average time taken from receiving a completed application to confirming the
outcome is 4.4 weeks.

 The mean average time taken from confirming a successful application to issuing
payment is 2.2 weeks.

* Methods to improve turnaround times tend to focus on the application part of the
process (e.g. moving to online forms and making the application form easier to
complete).

Emergency support
* Almost a third provide emergency support, half of which have a target turnaround of
ASAP or 24 hours.
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Summary of key findings

Triggers, marketing, referrals:

* Profile of applicants is changing in relation to increased austerity measures.

« Online methods key in raising awareness of organisations’ work and the help
offered.

* Most referrals for support come directly from individuals.

» Organisations happy to work within a network of grant-giving charities to
refer to others and receive referrals.

Impact

* Over half of organisations see the importance of measuring impact.

* Both measurable and softer categories of impact are currently considered,
but very few set formal targets based on impact.

* Organisations gave reasons for currently not needing to measure impact
including not applying for funding and not currently being asked to measure
impact by a funder.
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Summary of key findings

Areas where there is appetite for future support from ACO

« ACO members are keen to receive guidance on a range of topics, most
notably networking and good practice, grant making practice, and
developing non-financial support.

* Impact assessment not as high a priority area for support among ACO
members, reflecting relatively low levels of engagement with impact
measurement within the organisation.

Important areas for the grant-giving sector to develop

* Improving public understanding of the grant-giving sector and collaboration
between organisations were seen as the most important areas for the sector
to develop.

* Developing campaigning work was seen as less of a priority for the sector.

299 Q
(R Turn2us a ipSynergy

the association of
charitable organisations
7



Background

« Turn2us and the Association of Charitable Organisations (ACO) have
collaborated to research grant-giving, evaluation and impact assessment
across the grant-giving charity sector.

« The audience for the research was grant-giving charities, defined as those
who administer grants and provide other support services to individuals.

» The research sought to provide greater insight into the support provided by
the sector as a whole and will help to identify and share best practice. The
findings will be used to inform how we deliver services, future developments
and how we can better support the sector by addressing some of the
challenges and opportunities identified. It is also hoped that the research
will be used by charities to inform their own developments to services,
internal processes and collaborations.
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Background

e The results from the online and postal survey form the basis of this report.

* The survey made a point of emphasising those parts of the survey that
related to the charity as a whole, and those which related to their grant-
giving operations.

« Some of the survey results have been split by amount of funds available for
grant-giving to help provide more context.

e The results are supplemented with qualitative data from six in-depth
interviews with grant-giving charities, which has been woven in throughout
the report as further context and case studies of best practice.
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Overall objectives for the research

To talk with grant-giving charities from the Turn2us Grants Search database to:

* Provide insight into how the grant-giving charity sector operates and share best
practice and initiatives aimed at shortening time between application and receipt of
help; effective distribution of funds and service design to meet individuals’ needs.

* Provide an evidence base to help improve standards in grant-giving and impact
assessments within the grant-giving charity sector.

* Provide data for benchmarking key charity activities.

* Provide data for benchmarking charity engagement with Turn2us and enriching the
Grants Search database.
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Methodology

Online and postal survey

* Every grant-giving charity in the Turn2us Grants Search database was invited to take
part in the research, either by postal or online survey. nfpSynergy surveyed grant-
giving charities between 8" September and 8" October 2014.

* The survey was sent out online to 1153 grant-giving charities and by post to 1390.
144 responded to the survey online and 71 by post giving a sample of 215.

* An additional 105 responses were received from a combination of organisations who
responded after the deadline or wished to update their Turn2us Grants Search
database record but not answer the questions.

* The overall response rate for the survey was 12.6%.

* The margin of error for the total sample is +/- 6.4%.

In-depth interviews

* nfpSynergy interviewed six grant-giving charities who had taken part in the survey.
Interviews took place between 20t and 315t October 2014. Organisations were
chosen to provide examples of best practice.
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Profile of Organisations




A fifth of sample’s gross income <£10Kk

43%

25%
13%
6% 7% 7%
£5,000 and £5,001 - £10,001 - £20,001 - £60,001 + No answer/
under £10,000 £20,000 £60,000 Don't know

“What was your organisation's gross income in your last financial year (including investment returns) (£)?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Two fifths of funds in our sample had less

than £50k available to spend last year

41% (n89)

[0)
19% (n40) 18% (n39)

13% (n29)

8% (n18)

<£50,000 £50,000 to £250,001 to £1,000,001+ No answer/ Don't
£250,000 £1,000,000 know

“How much did your fund have available to spend on financial grants, items and support services in your last financial
year, gross (£)?”

Base: 215 respondents 14
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Chatrities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynerqgy



Biggest presence in the South East

UK-wide 36%

South East England 13%
South West England 11%
West Midlands 10%
Scotland 9%
East Midlands 8%
East of England 8%
North West England 7%
Yorkshire and The Humber 6%
Greater London 6%
Wales 5%
North East England 4%
Worldwide 3%
Northern Ireland 1%
Southern Ireland 1%

“Where does your organisation operate?”
Base: 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Almost half of sample

have no paid staff

Paid full-time equivalent staff m Paid full-time equivalent staff involved in providing
grant or other forms of charitable support
44%44%
18%
16%
0,
1305470
8%
5% 5%
4%4% 4% 20i3% 204 - 30, 4%
. 1% 1% 1% 1%
. | . | |
None <1 1 2 3 4 5 6-10 11-15 16+ No

answer

“How many paid full-time equivalent staff does your organisation have?/How many paid full-time equivalent staff are involved
in providing grants or other forms of charitable support?”

Base: 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/OcltGl4, nfpSynergy



Paid full-time equivalent staff

Available funds to spend on grant giving:
B <£50K ® £50K - £250K m£250K - £1M EE£IM+

71%
67%

45%

22%

None <3 3+ No answer
“How many paid full-time equivalent staff does your organisation have?/How many paid full-time equivalent staff are involved
in providing grants or other forms of charitable support?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oc1t714, nfpSynergy



Volunteers widely used

Volunteers m Volunteers involved in providing
grant or other forms of charitable support

39%

33%

20% 20%

16% 16%
: 14% K 15%

13% 13%

None 1-5 6-10 11+ No answer

“How many volunteers does your organisation have?/How many volunteers are involved specifically in grant giving
activities?”

Base: 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oclzg 14, nfpSynergy



Volunteers involved In grants decision

making and casework

Assessment of applicant eligibility

Are given the authority to make a grant

Home visits

Awareness raising

Assistance with completing our organisation's app. form
Help inform our strategy

Information/support - financial

On-going casework support

Back-office administrative support with grants

Information/support - other

Assistance with checking eligibility fapplying for other charity grants...

Direct service provision

Assistance with checking entitlement to welfare benefits
* Fundraising

Assistance with making claims for welfare benefits

* Trustees

Afo answers
We do not use volunteers

No answer

“How do volunteers assist your organisation?”

Base: 215 respondents

13%
13%
13%
12%
11%
9%
7%
4%
3%
3%
2%
2%
5%
11%

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Chatrities, Sep/Oct 14 nfpSynerqgy

30%
22%
21%
21%
30%

*open ended response (all other responses prompted)



Reasons given by charities

who do not use volunteers

Not needed 39%
Board members/ trustees carry out work 22%
Paid staff 14%

Run by a firm of solicitors 3%

A/o answers 19%

No answer 6%

“How do volunteers assist your organisation? Please specify why you do not use volunteers”

Base: 64 who do not use volunteers of 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oc2t014, nfpSynergy



. ow awareness of admin costs

* 16% of sample have admin costs that are under
10% of overall costs

* 159% have admin costs that are over 10% of
overall costs

* 70% no answer or don’t know the percentage of
admin costs compared to overall costs.

50%
21%
12% o
(8]
6% 4%
None £500and £501-£1,000 £1,001 - £5,001+ No answer/
under £5,000 Don't know

“How much did your organisation spend on administration costs in your last financial year, gross (£)?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct2 114, nfpSynergy



% Spend on administration costs

Available funds to spend on grant giving:
B <£50K ® £50K - £250K m£250K - £1M EE£IM+

80%

17% 17%

13%

g 11% 8o
% Yo
6% ko 6% 0 6%
% 0% % 0% %
[
None <3% 3% - 6% 7% - 9% 10% - 20% 21% + No answer/ Don't

know

“Please give the percentage (%) spend on administration costs compared to your overall costs in your last financial year ”
Base: 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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% Spend on administration costs

Available funds to spend on grant giving:

——<£50K =—£50K - £250K ——£250K - £1IM —£1M+

17% 17%

13%

6% '
oo Last point
represents
3% o
21%+
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

“Please give the percentage (%) spend on administration costs compared to your overall costs in your last financial year ”

Base: 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Ocztal4, nfpSynergy



Less than a quarter of sample are members

of an umbrella organisation association

No answer, 3%
Don't know, 3%

“Is your organisation a member of an umbrella organisation/trade association?”

Base: 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Financial Support & Items




Wide range of spend on financial support

42%
23%
14%
8%
£5,000 and £5,001 - £10,001 - £20,001 - £60,001 + No answer/
under £10,000 £20,000 £60,000 Don't know

“How much did your organisation spend on providing financial support & items, i.e. direct grant support (including to
partner agencies to distribute on your behalf) in your last financial year, gross (£)?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Chatrities, Sep/Oct 14 nfpSynerqgy



Types of financial support mainly one-off

payments to individuals

One-off financial payments to individuals 79%
Regular financial payments to individuals 31%
Household goods provided to individuals from preferred 31%
suppliers
Specialist equipment/mobility 29%
Financial payment(s) to organisations that distribute 21%

funds to individuals

Loans to individuals 10%
Educational/ School grants 4%

We do not give financial support 3%

A/o answers 11%

“What types of financial support and items does your organisation provide?”

Base: 224 funds, from 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct, nfpSynergy
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High proportion of small grants per individual

Available funds to spend on grant giving:

Total ®W<£50K MESOK - £250K mE250K - £1M E1IM+

50%
48%
44%
38% 9%
339
22% 22%
179
15% 15%
110 100 110/0
7% 7%7% %
5% Yougm®
£200 and under  £201 - £300 £301 - £500 £501+ No answer/ Don't know
“How much on average did your organisation give per individual through financial support & items in your last financial year,

ross (£)?”
ase: 2 total respondents; 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Wide range in number of individuals reached

Available funds to spend on grant giving:

Total m<£50K mES0K - £250K mE250K - £1M £1M+

78%
59%
40%
35%
28%
21% 22% 21%
100 20/0 80/ 00/0
6°/t 6% "
10 and under 11-20 21 -50 51-100 101+ No answer/ Don't know

“How many individuals did your organisation provide with financial support & items, in your last financial year?”

Base: 215 total respondents; 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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High levels of traditional payment methods and

few plan to introduce new methods

Cheque

BACS

Payment directly to supplier

Payment to partner agencies to administer
Voucher

Cash

International money transfer

Pre-paid card

Payment by mobile to individual

Afo answers

No answer

83%
1%

38%
2%

36%
1%

17%

13%
2%
7%
0 Current
(o]
Future
3%
1%

1%

4%

5%
93%

“How does your organisation make payments and how is it planning to make payments? Please select the payment systems

currently used, and those it is looking to introduce.”

Base: 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14 nfpSynergy



A wide range of purposes of financial support; most

commonly disability equipment, education costs, and
white goods

Disability equipment/mobility aids 52%
Education and training costs 52%
White goods/household goods (i.e. cooker, fridge, beds) 52%
Travel costs 41%
Housing repairs/improvements 40%
General living costs 39%
Clothing 34%
Holidays 29%
Moving costs 28%
Respite care 27%
Medical and health expenses 26%

Funeral costs 25%

“For what purpose(s) does your organisation give financial support? Please tick all that apply”
Base: 224 funds, from 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct, nfpSynergy
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A wide range of purposes of financial support;

most commonly disability equipment,
education costs, and white goods

Bankruptcy fees 24%
Care costs for people who have disabilities or are ill 23%

Childcare costs 21%

Debts 21%

Christmas/birthday gifts 19%
Residential/Nursing care home fees 13%
Addiction treatment/rehabilitation costs 8%
Prisoner/probation support - rehabilitation 3%

* Utility bills © 1%

* Counselling © 1%

A/o answers 13%

No answer 5%

“For what purpose(s) does your organisation give financial support? Please tick all that apply” *open ended, all other prompted
Base: 224 funds, from 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct, nfpSynergy
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Support Services



Only 10% spend funds on support services

63%
Numbers of individuals reached
« 2% of sample state they provided other support services
for 100 and under individuals last year
» 5% provided for 101 + individuals
270/0 10%
\
[ |
7%
3%
None £5,000 and under £5,001+ No answer/ Don't know

“How much did your organisation spend on other support services (including any provided through partnership
arrangements) in your last financial year, gross (£)?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Chatrities, Sep/Oct 14 nfpSynerqgy



Organisations with more available funds more likely

to provide support services

Information/guidance == ‘10%

45%

67%

. 8%
Advice mmmm 8%

Benefits information/support Es===10% Available funds to

spend on grant

Christmas/birthdays gifts o 189% giving:

M 3% m Total

i i e 8%
Debt information/support == 8% 310 u <E5OK

— 11% m£50K - £250K

Counselling/emotional support === _10% 17% = £250K - £1M

. 10% E£1M+
Budgeting advice ==i'5%
39%

lliness/disability/mental health support _0%

Education, training, (e.g. courses) B 13%

Crisis support, dealing with emergencies
T 33%
“Does your organisation currently offer any of the following support services to individuals and families (either provided directly by
yourselves or paid for through partnership arrangements)?” All prompted, ranked by total

Base: 215 total respondents; 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSvneray



Organisations with more available funds more likely to

provide support services

Energy/fuel information/support = 10% 33%

Accommodation s 10%

Befriending/companionship - 2

T 21%
—W“% Available funds
. = 2% ? to spend on
B 3% L
Employment and career guidance 17% . grant giving:
. /%
. . — 4% m Total
0%
Wellbeing services % 14% - w<£50K
-_3.y7% B £50K - £250K
Holiday/respite care services =" 59
e — 23% mE£250K - £1M
— 7% m£1M+
Legal advice and support services oA >a%

. . e 1
Residential care facilities ™ 3%
Carers' information/services
17%
Divorce, separation or relationship support =" 3%

“Does your organisation currently offer any of the following support services to individuals and families (either provided directly by
yourselves or paid for through partnership arrangements)?” All prompted, ranked by total

Base: 215 total respondents; 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSvneray



Organisations with more available funds more likely to

provide support services

. 4%
N . . 1%
Disability services, (e.g. therapies) = 3% 10%
I 11%
et
Retirement/pre-retirement advice/support 0% 20
m 2% e Available funds to
1%
Advocacy 0%, spgnd on grant
— 11% giving:
| . T
Family support (bringing up children) 8; 20 = Total
0% m <£50K
, 1%
Adoption/foster care support Q% w £50K - £250K
0%
m£250K - £1M
mE£IM+
—— 9
ﬂ 66%

We do not provide any of the these support services FEEEE——— 60%

A/o answers ™ 3%

] 62’%
No answer 0%
0%
“Does your organisation currently offer any of the following support services to individuals and families (either provided
directly by yourselves or paid for through partnership arrangements)?” All prompted, ranked by total
Base: 215 total respondents; 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Few charities plan to offer support services

IN the next year

Adyi " 1%
vice
=%,
_ _ " 1%
Wellbeing services 30,
8%
. . . . . 10/0
Befriending/companionship 3% Available funds to
6% spend on grant
Divorce, seperation or relationship support giving:
6%
L | advi q + _ mTotal
egal advice and support services
g PP €% m <£50K
Retirement/pre-retirement advice/support £30K - £250K
6% mE250K - £1M
Benefits information/support , 5o, £1M+
Debt information/support 3%
Employment and career guidance __ 3%
Information/guidance 3%

“Does your organisation have plans to offer any of the following new support services in the next year?” All prompted
Base: 215 total respondents; 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Few charities plan to offer support services

IN the next year

i
Bereavement support Y%

. . 3
Counselling/emotional support o Available funds to

spend on grant

|- . . n 1% iving:
Carers' information/services giving:
. - 110
Education, training, (e.g. courses) = 17 =Total
B <E50K
£50K - £250K
m£250K - £1M
4% £1M+
| | 10%
A/o answers 109
1%
0,
0,
We do not plan to offer any of the these support services s 700 0%

No answer

“Does your organisation have plans to offer any of the following new support services in the next year?” All prompted
Base: 215 total respondents; 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (£250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Support services - qualitative insights

Case Study: The Royal Agricultural Benevolent Institution (R.A.B.1.)

After the Foot and Mouth crises in 2001 and 2007, R.A.B.I. had the same
farmers coming back year on year for financial help, due to the deficit
created in many farmers’ incomes. R.A.B.l. made a strategic decision to

offer more support services:

7

.

“We have to consider how best to help when the same people keep returning to us
time after time. We need to do something that's more proactive, which helps people to
help themselves.”

Welfare Team, R.A.B.I. y

J

R.A.B.l. set up partnerships with organisations who could best provide the
support services. This included a partnership with IAGSA, the Institute of
Agricultural Secretaries and Administrators, where a qualified representative
IS sent to work with farmers on getting their paperwork in order so that the
farmer can submit their accounts themselves.

40



Support services - qualitative insights

Case Study: The Royal Agricultural Benevolent Institution (R.A.B.1.)

* Another support service offered is through a partnership with Farm
Community Network - an organisation that R.A.B.l. believe to be better
placed to provide farmers with emotional support.

/“Our welfare officers offer practical support helping people to access state benefits
and other services, as well as helping them to claim financial support from R.A.B.1.
They also make at least annual visits to the people we support long-term. If people

need help with emotional problems we will usually refer them to FCN (Farming
Community Network) whose volunteers ‘walk alongside’ people who have problems
and who may also be able to connect them to other local services that they might
benefit from.”

\ Welfare Team, R.A.B.I. /
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Support services - qualitative insights

Case Study: MS Society

« Grant-giving charities are more frequently providing “assisted information”
and working in collaboration with other charities to make sure individuals in
financial need are receiving the benefits they are entitled to:

-

~

“It's more than signposting which says ‘call the local authority’, it's saying ‘Call
the local authority and you might want to ask them about this, you might want to
check out that, get something in writing about this’. So we’re not making any
presumptions or giving them specific actual advice, we’re just helping to build
their capacity to ask those questions, and we’'ve had some significant successes
with that. There was one particular person who had their income increased by
£58 a week and they had a lump sum in back-pay.”

\ Grants Manager, MS Society /
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Support services - qualitative insights

4 )

“A lot of other charities are going along the same lines [to a more holistic approach]
because they recognise that it’s difficult just to give out money or grants. In the main
this is because there’s just so much more benefit you can give to people at a very low

cost which can quite often have just as much benefit, if not more.”
Charity Manager, Pharmacist Support

\ J
/

—

(

“I think there’s this idea that giving someone a grant financially is like a sticking plaster
rather than helping them in a more holistic way, and it's not enough just to give
someone money. I’'m not sure that that’s true in all cases because some people are
okay, they just need some extra pounds to get them back on track, there’s nothing else
that they need. But like | said, there are people with mental health issues and other
personal problems that might benefit from a more holistic approach.”
K Welfare Officer , The Queen’s Nursing Institute )

/

e
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Emergency Support




Almost a third provide emergency support

No answer,
20%

“Do you provide emergency help (e.g. homelessness because of fire, flood or family breakdown; repair or replacement of a
household item for someone who would be at risk without it)?” and “If yes, what is your target turnaround time for an
emergency application?

Base: 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oc'El 514, nfpSynergy



Emergency support mainly in the form of

financial help

Financial help 41%
Household items and goods 14%
Any required/ depending upon need 8%
Food vouchers 3%
Hospital travel grants 3%

Accommodation 3%

A/o answers 35%

No answer 119%

“What kind of emergency help do you provide?”

Base: 65 who provide emergency help of 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oc'El 614, nfpSynergy



Emergency support - qualitative insights

* With such a diverse group of organisations, there was a range of definitions
of emergency support and range of approaches to dealing with urgent
cases.

* Organisations dealing with emergencies tend to handle them on an case-
by-case basis. Personal contact (through phone calls or visits) was the most
common method of establishing the severity of a case.

* Some larger organisations have systems in place to ‘fast track’ applications.

« Challenge for some organisations in defining who needs help the most, as
all often have some basic need to be met.

r

“If there is an emergency/time critical need, e.g. someone is coming out of hospital
and there is nothing in place for them, it can be ‘fast tracked’, which means it will be
an on-the-day decision and one-day emergency payment or 3 days. Or it might be
someone who has been getting increasingly isolated whilst waiting for a decision.”
\ Grants Manager, MS Society )

/

—

47



Application Process



Turnaround times for three stages

IN the application process

_ m More than 8
v, weeks
4-8 weeks

8%
15% 15% H 2-4 weeks
1-2 weeks
2 days - 1 week
16% 24% y
13%
24-48 hours

12% 0 m Less than 24
1% 12% hours

7% 6%
% 2% %
From confirming an individual has been

From initial contact by an individual for
support to receiving a completed confirming that an individual has been  successful in their application to issuing a
application including all the information successful/not successful for support payment for financial support/providing
items fservices

that your organisation asks for
> >

From receiving a completed application to

“How long, on average and excluding emergencies, do the following stages in the applications process take?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/OcEL 914, nfpSynergy



Turnaround times for three stages

IN the application process

—From initial contact by an individual for support to receiving a completed application including all the information
that your organisation asks for

—From receiving a completed application to confirming that an individual has been successful/not successful for
support

From confirming an individual has been successful in their application to issuing a payment for financial
support/providing items/services

24%

18%

5%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Days
“How long, on average and excluding emergencies, do the following stages in the applications process take?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Stage 1 by ‘amount available’ : From

Initial contact by individual to receiving
completed application

Available funds to spend on grant giving:

<£50K = f50K - £250K —f250K - £1M — 1M+

Days

“How long, on average and excluding emergencies, do the following stages in the applications process take?”

Base: 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (E250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct5 114, nfpSynergy



Stage 2 by ‘amount available’. From receiving

completed application to confirming outcome

Available funds to spend on grant giving:
——<£50K ——£50K - £250K ———£250K - £1M —f£1M+

Mean number of days for Stage 2:
Total (215): 4.4 weeks

£50k (89): 4.6 weeks
£50k-£250k (40): 4.2 weeks
£250k-£1M (29): 4.4 weeks
£1M+ (18): 3.2 weeks

17%

8%

5%
3%

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90
Days

“How long, on average and excluding emergencies, do the following stages in the applications process take?”

Base: 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (E250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct5 214, nfpSynergy



Stage 3 by ‘amount available’ : From

confirming successful application to issuing payment

Available funds to spend on grant giving:

< £ 50K —f£50K - £250K ——f250K- £1M —f 1M+

Mean number of days for Stage 3:
» Total (215): 2.2 weeks

* £50k (89): 2.4 weeks

*  £50k-£250k (40): 2.9 weeks

o £250k-£1M (29): 1.6 weeks

e E£1M+ (18): 1 week

Days

“How long, on average and excluding emergencies, do the following stages in the applications process take?”

Base: 89 (>£50K), 40 (E50K — £250K), 29 (E250K - £1M), 18 (E1M+) respondents per segment
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct5 314, nfpSynergy



At least half satisfied with

turnaround times of application process

m Very dissatisfied m Dissatisfied = Neutral/ not sure m Satisfied mVery satisfied

From initial contact by an individual for support to
receiving a completed application including all the-39 32%
information that your organisation asks for

From receiving a completed application to confirming
that an individual has been successful /not successful -29% 36%
for support

From confirming an individual has been successful in
their application to issuing a payment for financial  -2% 35%
support/providing items/services

“How satisfied are you with the average turnaround times of each stage of the application process?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Methods to improve turnaround

times for applications

Changed our enquiry/application form 14%
Introduced online applications 13%
Worked more closely with partner agencies 8%
Changed our payment system(s) 7%
Collaborated with other grant giving organisations 6%
Increased staff 6%

Started using the Turn2us online enquiry service 2%

A/o answers 15%

No answer

“What methods have you used to improve turnaround times?” Prompted answers
Base: 215 respondents

Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Most application decisions made by trustees,

largely on an ongoing basis

Frequency of decisions

45% ongoing/as required
19% weekly-monthly
31% quarterly-annually

Afo answers, 2%

Committee, 1%

Volunteers, 3% \

“Who makes the decisions to award a grant/support?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct5 éL4, nfpSynergy



Summary of turnaround times

« The mean average time taken from receiving a completed application to confirming
the outcome is 4.4 weeks

 The mean average time taken from confirming a successful application to issuing
payment is 2.2 weeks

* At least half are satisfied with turnaround times of the application process.

* Most application decisions made by trustees, largely on an ongoing basis.
Turnaround times vary depending on size of team, and who has the authority to
award the grant (e.g. trustee board or grants team).

* Methods to improve turnaround times focus on application part of the process.

f “Our turnaround rate, | think is well above and beyond most charities. We work very \
quickly particularly when you consider the fact that we’ve only got one Grant Officer. In the
main there are two staff who are involved in decision making, who work within the limits we
have authorisation to approve. Our trustees work at a strategic level and don’t delve into the

detail, and they feel content with the information reporting that comes back to them. We have

very good policies that are constantly monitored and regularly reviewed, so everybody is
content with the system that we have in place.”

\ Charity Manager, Pharmacist Support )

/
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Application numbers have on

average increased more than decreased

Last 12 months
« Just over a third of charities saw an increase in applications
¢ One third saw no change
* One tenth saw a decrease
* One quarter didn’t answer or didn’'t know
« Out of those who saw an increase:
o Half attributed it to increased awareness of the help they provide

o Many also said increased demand for help (often due to cuts in welfare
provision) was a significant reason

Future
* Projections for the future remain largely the same as the trends of the last
12 months.

“Have you seen an increase/decrease in the number of applications in the last 12 months? Do you expect an
increase/decrease in the next 12 months?” and “If you have seen a small/significant increase in current applications, what
is the reason for this increase?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct5 él4, nfpSynergy



Volume of applications - qualitative insights

* Increase in volume for many organisations, to the extent that some are
considering reallocating staff time to dealing with incoming applications.

* Links to political, economic and social context, e.g. dealing with more cases
of individuals being on the wrong benefits.

* In cases where the volume of applications is manageable, there has still
been a noticeable shift to more complex cases, such as individuals with
debt problems.

* Reduction in applications for some organisations where profile of grant
scheme has dropped.

éa )

“We've definitely been picking up things like the effect of the
bedroom tax and people having wrong benefits assessments”

\. J
/

=
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Triggers, marketing, referrals




Online methods key In raising awareness

of organisations’ work and the help offered

Own website 55%
Turn2us 44%
Organisational mailings and newsletters 35%
Relevant employment/health/prof./membership orgs 29%
Specific partner organisations 27%
Giving talks to groups or conferences 26%
Social media (Facebook, Twitter) 25%
Regional networks 22%
Media activity (TV, newspapers, magazines, radio) 21%
Exhibitions 13%
ACO website/ conferences & events 8%
A/o answers 23%
None of these 7%
No answer 5%

“What methods do your organisation use to raise awareness of its work and the help it offers?” All prompted
Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct, nfpSynergy
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Most common triggers for needing financial help

are limited income, physical iliness/disability, and
education/training costs

Struggling to manage finances on limited income 43%
Physical illness or disability 37%
Education, training or retraining costs 34%

Unexpected/new housing costs e.g. appliance

breakdown, furnishings needed for first tenancy 26%
Debt 25%
Mental illness or disability 22%
Unemployment, job loss or redundancy 20%
Issues affecting older people 18%

“From the list below, please select the top 5 most common ‘triggers' that bring people to your organisation for support”
All prompted

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oc'% 214, nfpSynergy



Most common triggers for needing financial help are

limited income, physical illness/disability,
and education/training costs

Caring for someone 13%

Welfare benefits/tax credits reductions or sanctions 12%

Emergency/unforeseen circumstances e.q. flood, fire,

burglary 11%

Bereavement 10%

A/o answers 5%

Not applicable 3%

“From the list below, please select the top 5 most common 'triggers' that bring people to your organisation for support”
All prompted

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct6 314, nfpSynergy



Eligibility - qualitative insights

The charities interviewed found that ineligibility was rarely an issue, as they
felt they have a clear target audience.

Ineligibility tends to be encountered when means testing, i.e. an individual
with significant savings or those experiencing cash flow problems.

Using technology and online search tools also seen to reduce ineligible
cases if kept accurate (such as Turn2us’ keywords).

Charities would signpost individuals to other organisations’ funds in cases of
ineligibility. Most organisations happy to take the time to refer on to other
organisations, as this is a step to ensure the individual gets the best help
and is regarded as a support service in itself.
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Changing profile of applicants-

gualitative insights

The changing profile of charities’ ‘typical’ applicants is linked to wider political,
social and economic factors. Some of the examples cited in the research
included:

* More young healthcare professionals applying for grants after high
competition for very few jobs

* More applications from the working age gap (60-62) who are not entitled to
pensions

* More people getting into debt
* More online applications meaning a bias towards younger applicants

“We always say that we do not help with debt, that's one of our exclusions, but\
in reality we do. | think, all the charities do now, so you can’t say that you don’t
help with debt, as grants are awarded to help with other household expenses,
which frees up funds for debt payments.”
Welfare Office, The Queen’s Nursing Institute

. J
/
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Over half of charities use tools and

processes to measure impact

Analysis of data from application forms

Case studies

In-depth interviews/home visits

* Feedback/ questionnaire/ Thank you letter
Independent evaluation

Analysis of cost per grant

Telephone surveys

Surveys with agencies/third party organisations
Online surveys

Qutcome star/tracked change

Longitudinal studies

Afo answers
We do not measure impact

No answer

23%
16%
13%
9%
8%
8%
4%
4%
2%
1%
1%

5%
32%
22%

“What tools and/or processes does your organisation use to assess impact?” *open ended response (all other responses prompted)

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oc'% 714, nfpSynergy



Broad range of soft and tangible outcomes

considered when assessing impact

Improvement in wellbeing 29%
Changes in situation - financial or otherwise (e.g. help getting a 279
job, support for a carer) °
Level of satisfaction with the help provided 27%
Reduction in stress/anxiety 25%
Improvement in ability to deal with situation 25%
Extra income claimed in welfare benefits 20%
Increase in confidence to tackle future issues 17%

Extra financial help obtained from orgs/charitiesfagencies that

0
your org has helped with accessing 16%
Monetary value of other non-financial support services provided 6%
Afo answers 1%
None of the above 16%
No answer 34%

“When assessing the impact of the help your organisation provides to people does it also take into account any of the
following?” All prompted.

Base: Those who measure impact, 146, out of 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct6 él4, nfpSynergy



Widespread lack of formal targets for

monitoring purposes

Yes

Level of satisfaction with the help provided 3%

Improvement in wellbeing 2%

“For all those that you ticked in the previous question, does your organisation have targets that it uses to measure/monitor
performance against on an annual basis? If yes, please provide the target that your organisation set for this current financial
year.”
Base: 42 of 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Majority of charities do not know the % of
potential client base currently being
supported

No answer, 20%

“Do you know how much of your potential client base (the number of people who are eligible to apply and need your help)
your organisation is currently supporting? “

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct7 014, nfpSynergy



Measuring impact - qualitative insights

« Grant-giving charities generally see the importance of measuring impact,
but many do not feel there is a current need to do so. Reasons given
include that they are a small team (with nobody they currently have to
report figures to), and that they are lacking the resources to create a more
rigorous system.

* Collating thank you letters is a common informal mode of monitoring the
outcome of their grants.

« Challenges to measuring impact include lack of resourcing, finding a way to
evaluate a broad range of services that are offered, and issues of
anonymity with some services (such as helplines).

71



Measuring impact - qualitative insights

Case study: MS Society and evaluation

 MS Society is currently measuring the impact of their services through a combination of
numerical statistical data and anecdotal feedback. One innovation is to set up a standing
reference group of people with MS/affected by MS in order to legitimise and improve the
quality of what they are doing.

* The grants team monitors number-based outputs, and keeps records of “soft outcomes”
(e.g. thank you cards), some of which are used in case studies and direct marketing
campaigns.

* They have introduced equality monitoring forms to ensure equal opportunities in terms of
who they are reaching and who they are not managing to reach.

ﬂlf you asked me the question ‘Well what's the \ ( \

coverage amongst the potential client group?’ I'd say “I've been looking to introduce a standing

‘Well | can tell you where people are based, | can tell reference group of stakeholders, predominantly
you their gender and their age, but | can’t really tell people with MS, maybe carers. I'd like to make it a
you anything about their ethnicity or their sexual formal group, who we can ask to help us on
orientation’, so what we've introduced this year is an different aspects of our work, to give us legitimacy
equality monitoring form, separate from the main around what we’re doing, and most importantly it's
form, to give us an idea of where the hot and cold going to be a better piece of work because people
spots are, and whether we need to do more work in will think of things that we’ve not even thought of.”

an area.” j
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Future Support from ACO



Sharing of good practice Is a key area of

additional support wanted from ACO

Networking and good practice 16% 52%
Grant making practice 18% 39%
Developing non-financial support 9% 35%
Staff training and development 8% 26%
Impact Assessment 1300 23%
Policy & campaigning work 506 23%
Mentoring opportunities 40, 10% ACO member
Joint funding &P Total
Collective procurement of services 302%
None of the above 6% 38%
A/o answers 30, 10%
No answer 6% 2704

“Thinking about the Association of Charitable Organisations (ACO), in which three areas would you be keen to receive
additional support?”

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct7 }4, nfpSynergy



The Grant-Giving Charity Sector




Public understanding and collaboration most

wished for, and low Interest in campaigning

B 1= Not important to develop =2 =3 =4 m5= Very important to develop

Better public understanding of sector .6% 20% -

More collaboration between organisations to share good
- : 6% 19%
practice and ideas

Get better at demonstrating impact of sector .5% 15%

Recognition and support from government -5% 20%

More collaboration between organisations to make joint grant-
-~ > -7% 16%
giving decisions

More collaboration between organisations on o o
campaigning/policy issues - 9% 12%
More campaigning - -15% 11% .

“How would you like to see the grant-giving sector develop?” All prompted

Base: 215 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct7 éL4, nfpSynergy




Combination of decreasing funds and increasing

demand is challenging the sector

Funding/ fundraising/ self funding/ increasing

donations 14%
Cuts/ reduction in welfare/ state benefits 10%
Low returns on investment income 10%
Lack of awareness of public to grant giving %
charities °
Reduced income for charities/ grant giving &%
organisations °
Reluctance of people to accept 'charity'/ seek 0
. . 6%
help/ financial help
Publics apathy towards giving to charity 4%
Lack of authentic need for grants 4%
A/o answers 57%

“What other issues do you feel currently present major challenges to grant-giving for organisations?”
Base: 51 respondents
Source: Turn2us/ACO survey with Grant-Giving Charities, Sep/Oct 14, nfpSynergy
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Qualitative insights

The grant-giving charities we spoke to are all interested in knowledge
sharing and understanding best practice across the sector:

-

\_

~N

“We’re absolutely open to learning and we don’t think we’ve got all the
right answers and we may go down some cul-de-sacs. So I'm really
pleased to take part in this and the whole Turn2us research. We want to
share our expertise and knowledge but also acknowledge that there’s no
one organisation that knows it all and we’re learning all the time”.
Grants Manager, MS Society

v
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